Local Law Filing

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

	given as amended. Do no o indicate new matter.	ot include matter being eliminate	ed and do not use
County City	□Town ⊠Village		
of Carthage			
		5.11	
Local Law No. 3		of the year 20 ²³	
A local law amending	y Village Code Chapter 50 Bเ	uilding Construction and Fire Preve	ention
(Insert Title)			_
	Villaga Dagge		
Be it enacted by the			of the
	(Name of Legislative Body)		
County City	□Town ⊠Village		
of Carthage			as follows:

Article I General Provisions

§ 50-1 County enforcement.

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Carthage, pursuant to the authority granted it under § 381, Subdivision 2, of the Executive Law of the State of New York, and §§ 10 and 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, hereby elects to cease administration and enforcement of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code as of January 1, 2024.

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14) Page 2 of 4

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de	.) signated as local law i	No. 3		of 2023	of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of Carthage	signated as local law i	10.	was duly	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_
Village Board	on June 27	20 23	, in accordance with	the annlic	ahle
(Name of Legislative Body)	011	20	, in accordance with	i tile applica	abic
provisions of law.					
2. (Passage by local legislative body with appro	oval no disapproval (or repassage a	ofter disapproval b	v the Elect	ive
Chief Executive Officer*.)	rui, iio uiouppiorui	o. Topuoougo c	alouppioral s	, =	
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de	signated as local law h	No.		of 20	_ of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was duly	passed by	the
<u> </u>	on	 20	_, and was (approve	ed)(not appi	roved)
-(Name of Legislative Body)					
(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief Exe			and was deeme	ed duly ador	oted
(Elective Chief Exe	cutive Officer*)				
on 20 , in accordance w ith	n the applicable provisi	ions of law.			
The (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	Signated as local law i		was duly	passed by	
	on	20 ,	and was (approved	d)(not appro	ved)
-(Name of Legislative Body)					
-(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief Exe	ecutive Officer*)		on	_ 20	_
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason	,	missive) referei	ndum, and received	the affirma	tive
vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting there	on at the (general)(sp	ecial)(annual) e	election held on		
20, in accordance with the applicable provision	s of law.				
4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final action of the local law annexed hereto, des	•	•	•	•	um.)
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was duly	passed by	the
			was duly	pacca a,	uic
		20	_	-	
(Name of Legislative Body)	on	20	and was (approved	-	
(repassed after disapproval) by the	on		and was (approved)(not approv	ved)
(Name of Legislative Body) (repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief Executive Chief Executiv	on		_	-	ved)
(repassed after disapproval) by the	on	on	and was (approved)(not approv	ved)
(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief Exec	on cutive Officer*) id petition requesting s	on	and was (approved)(not approv	/ed)

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14) Page 3 of 4

^{*} Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed i			
Thereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated	as local law No	_ of 20	_ of
the City of having been submitted	to referendum pursuant to the provisions of se	ection (36)(37	7) of
the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmation			
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on		,	Ū
	,		
-6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated	as local law No	of 20	of
the County ofState of New York, ha		eral Election	_ 0.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		
November 20, pursuant to subdivisions 5			
received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified elect	ors of the cities of said county as a unit and a	majority of th	le
qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a	unit voting at said general election, became or	perative.	
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been fo	llowed, please provide an appropriate cert i	ification.)	
I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law w	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•	
correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original k			•
•	ocal law, and was infally adopted in the mainle	si iliulcateu il	1
paragraph above.			
	Clerk of the county legislative body, City, Town of	or Village Clerk	or
	officer designated by local legislative body		
(See)	Date		
(Seal)	Date:		

DOS-0239-f-l (Rev. 04/14) Page 4 of 4